

10-15616, 10-15638

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

CAROLYN JEWEL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

VIRGINIA SHUBERT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE VAUGHN R. WALKER, CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE
NO. C 08-CV-4373-VRW (JEWEL)
MDL NO. 06-1791-VRW (SHUBERT)

BRIEF OF SCHUBERT APPELLANTS

MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF
ILANN MARGALIT MAAZEL
ADAM R. PULVER
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP
Counsel for Shubert Appellants
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 763-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ARE MORE THAN SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR STANDING.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Concrete, Particularized, Actual, and Imminent Injury	14
1. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Injury to their Constitutionally Protected Rights	15
2. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Injury Via The Violation of Their Statutory Rights	17
B. That Their Injury May Be Shared by Many Americans Does Not Make Plaintiffs’ Claim a “Generalized Grievance” and Deprive Them of Standing	18
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED FACTS TO MEET THE REQUISITE STANDING REQUIREMENT FOR EACH OF THEIR PARTICULAR CLAIMS	23
A. There is No Special Heightened Standing Requirement for Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claim	24

B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged they are “Aggrieved” to Bring Their Statutory Claims.....	26
1. No Heightened Standard Applies in Determining Standing Under Each of the Three Statutes	27
2. Plaintiffs have Plead Sufficient Allegations to Establish Standing under Each of the Three Statutes	29
a. Plaintiffs Have Standing for Their FISA Claim.....	29
b. Plaintiffs Have Standing for Their Wiretap Act Claim	30
c. Plaintiffs Have Standing for their SCA Claim.....	30
III. EVEN IF THE COMPLAINT WERE DEFICIENT, THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED PLAINTIFFS’ LEAVE TO AMEND.....	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

Alderman v. United States,
394 U.S. 165 (1969)27

Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush,
507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)
595 F. Supp.2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009)
564 F. Supp.2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....16, 26, 28

Allwaste, Inc. v. Hecht,
65 F.3d 1523 (9th Cir. 1995)12

American Canoe Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm.,
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)21

American Civil Liberties Union v. National Security Agency,
493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)16

Baur v. Veneman,
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2004)21

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)25

Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles,
279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002)5, 6

Bishop v. Bartlett,
575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009)21

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)9

Citizens for Health v. Leavitt,
428 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2005)16, 17

Cobell v. Salazar,
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....23

Cooper v. F.A.A.,
596 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2010)15

Cornerstone Christian Schools v. University Intersch. League,
563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009).....25

Council of Insurance Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman,
522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008).....14

Covington v. Jefferson County,
358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004).....21

Doe v. Beaumont Ind. Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001).....21

Doe v. County of Montgomery, Ill.,
41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994).....25

Edwards v. First Am. Corp.,
--- F.3d ---- Nos. 08-56536, 08-56538, 2010 WL 2471900
(9th Cir. Jun. 21, 2010).....17

Federal Election Commission v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)3, 19, 20

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Enviro. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)2

Fulfillment Servs. Inc. v. United Parcel Serv.,
528 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2008).....17, 18

Halkin v. Helms,
690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....16

Harris v. Amgen, Inc.,
573 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2009).....4, 31

Iqbal v. Twombly,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)25

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
351 Fed. App'x 935 (5th Cir. 2009).....23

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)15

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton,
422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005).....21

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam)19

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)4, 31

Levine v. Vilsack,
587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009).....25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)24

Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)31

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)20

Mayfield v. United States,
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)2, 11, 15, 16

In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecom. Records Litig.,
444 F. Supp.2d 1332 (J.D.M.L. 2006)10, 11

Newdow v. Lefevre,
598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010)3, 20

Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.,
597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)12, 13, 19

Oregon v. Legal Services Corp.,
552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009)14, 25

Pigford v. Veneman,
292 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....23

Pollution v. Bisson,
231 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)21

Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)20

Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Hwy Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....21

Pye v. United States,
269 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001)21

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978)2, 15

Ramirez-Lebron v. International Shipping Agency, Inc.,
593 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2010)25

Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA),
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)24

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)25

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)19

Thomas v. Mundell,
572 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2009)11, 12, 14

Toll Bros., Inc. v. Township of Readington,
555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009)21

United States v. Alter,
482 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1973)28

United States v. Apple,
915 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1990)28

United States v. Cavanagh,
807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)29

United States v. Faulkner,
439 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2006)27

United States v. Flores,
No. 1:05-cr-558-WSD-JFK, 2007 WL 2904109 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 27, 2007)28

United States v. Forester,
512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)15

United States v. Heckencamp,
482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)15

United States v. Lifshitz,
369 F.3d 173, 190 (2d Cir. 2004)15

United States v. Monghur,
588 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2009)15

United States v. Wells,
519 U.S. 482 (1997)28

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)2

White v. United States,
601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)3, 25

Williams v. Boeing Co.,
517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008)25

FEDERAL STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 25107, 27, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2520(a)27, 30
18 U.S.C. § 270718, 27
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510, *et seq.*.....2, 9
18 U.S.C. §§ 2520-252118
18 U.S.C. § 251130
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701, *et seq.*.....2, 8, 9, 30
28 U.S.C. § 12914
28 U.S.C. § 13314
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)4
50 U.S.C. § 180913, 27, 29
50 U.S.C. § 181013, 18, 27, 29
50 U.S.C. §§ 1810, *et seq.*.....2, 7, 9

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....33
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....33
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)10
